

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY PRIVACY OFFICE; U.S.  
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS  
ENFORCEMENT,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 20-cv-01196-TFH

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

Claudia Valenzuela (D.C. Bar No. IL0056)  
Emily Creighton (D.C. Bar No: 1009922)  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL  
1331 G St. NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 507-7540  
(202) 742-5619 (fax)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii-iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND .....2

LEGAL STANDARD.....9

ARGUMENT .....10

I. Plaintiff Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits.....10

II. Plaintiff Faces Irreparable Harm .....14

III. The Balance Of Equities Favors A Preliminary Injunction. ....17

IV. The Public Interest Favors An Injunction.....18

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>PAGE(S)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <u><b>Cases</b></u>  |                |
| <i>Aguilera v. FBI</i> , 941 F.Supp. 144 (D.D.C.1996) .....  | 9, 12          |
| <i>American Oversight v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 414 F.Supp.3d 182 (D.D.C. 2019).....                                   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Archdiocese of Washington v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 897 F.3d 314<br>(D.C. Cir. 2018) .....    | 10             |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 711 F.3d 180<br>(D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... | 11             |
| <i>Cleaver v. Kelley</i> , 427 F.Supp. 80 (D.D.C.1976) .....   | 9, 12          |
| <i>Clemente v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 71 F.Supp.3d 262 (D.D.C. 2014) .....   | 12             |
| <i>Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C.<br>2017) .....                | 17             |
| <i>Edmonds v. F.B.I.</i> , 417 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....  | 10             |
| <i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 416 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006)<br>(EPIC) .....              | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973) .....  | 14             |
| <i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F.Supp.3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018).....   | 10             |
| <i>Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams.</i> , 556 F.2d 52 (D.C.Cir.1977) .....  | 19             |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir.<br>2018) .....          | 12             |
| <i>Landmark Legal Foundation v. E.P.A.</i> , 910 F.Supp.2d 270 (D.D.C. 2012).....  | 12             |
| <i>Leadership Conference on Civil Rights v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.Supp.2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005).....                                | 13             |
| <i>Nat'l Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....   | 18             |

*NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*, 437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 14

*Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States et al.*, 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 9, 15

*Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Defense*, 263 F.Supp.3d 293 (D.D.C. 2017)..... *passim*

*Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.*, 415 U.S. 1 (1974)..... 9

*Sai v. Transportation Security Administration*, 54 F.Supp.3d 5 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 15

*Seavey v. Department of Justice*, 266 F.Supp.3d 24 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 11, 16

*Sherley v. Sebelius*, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 10

*U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts*, 492 U.S. 136 (1989) ..... 11

*United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press*, 489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 14

*Washington Post v. Department of Homeland Sec.*, 459 F.Supp.2d 61 (2006)..... 11,12,15,18

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 9

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A) ..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(viii)(II)(aa)..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) ..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(i)..... 2, 9, 10, 17

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(iii)..... 11, 17

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(2) ..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)..... 4

Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. No. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561 (1974) ..... 14

**Regulations**

6 C.F.R. § 5.5(e)..... 2, 9, 17
